A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Robert Francis Hatfield.

WHEREAS, Robert Hatfield was born on August 31, 1936, the cherished son of the late Robert Ward and Virginia Francis Ratliff Hatfield; and

WHEREAS, Robert Hatfield was retired from CSX; was a member of Rose Hill Baptist Church; and proudly served his country in the United States Army, the United States Navy, and the Army National Guard; and

WHEREAS, Robert Hatfield departed this earthly life and entered the kingdom of Heaven on December 28, 2015, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Robert Hatfield was preceded in death by his parents; first wife, Grace Stevens Hatfield; infant daughter, Dessire; and brothers, Donald, Lowell D., and Carlyle Hatfield. He is survived by his wife, Patsy Hatfield; daughters, Robin Felty and her husband, Timothy, and Regina Cunningham and her husband, Jim; stepdaughters, Jill Burton and her husband, Bruce, and Joy Ireland and her husband, Dan; brothers, Quentin, R. Bruce, and Leslie Hatfield; twelve grandchildren; and a great-granddaughter;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound condolences upon the passing of Robert Francis Hatfield, whose selfless sacrifice to his family, his Commonwealth, and his country are rightfully acknowledged in this chamber.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Robert Francis Hatfield.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Senator Robin L. Webb for delivery to the family.